

No. 20-1800

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HAROLD SHURTLEFF, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF BOSTON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE CONGRESSIONAL
PRAYER CAUCUS FOUNDATION, THE ETHICS
AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS,
CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA,
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY, THE NATIONAL
LEGAL FOUNDATION, PACIFIC JUSTICE
INSTITUTE, THE FAMILY FOUNDATION, THE
ILLINOIS FAMILY INSTITUTE, AND
INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS**
in Support of Petitioners

Steven W. Fitschen
James A. Davids
The National Legal
Foundation
524 Johnstown Road
Chesapeake, Va. 23322
(757) 463-6133

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Claybrook LLC
700 Sixth St., NW, Ste. 430
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 250-3833
rick@claybrooklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. Just Because the Government Sometimes, or
Even Principally, Uses Its Property for Its
Own Speech Does Not Eliminate Its Use As a
Public Forum for Private Speech on Other
Occasions 6

II. Even If Boston Properly Limited the Forum to
Flags of “Civic Organizations,” Petitioner Is
Such an Organization 8

III. Religious Organizations Are Civic
Organizations 8

IV. Boston's Discrimination Against Speech
Because It Is Religious Also Violates the Free
Exercise Clause 13

V. The Establishment Clause Does Not Excuse
Boston’s Free Speech and Free Exercise
Violations..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Community Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	18
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dept. of Rev.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	14
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	6, 7
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	14-15
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	16
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	9
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	5
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	5, 6
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 410 U.S. 546 (1975)	7
<i>Shurtleff v. Boston</i> , 986 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2021) ..	8, 13

Tandon v. Newsom, 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) 14

Town of Greece v. Galloway, 572 U.S. 565 (2014) 9

Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 14

Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Vets., Inc.,
576 U.S. 200 (2015) 5

Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985)..... 9

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... 7, 16, 18

Other Authorities

Michael D. Breidenbach, *Religion Tests, Loyalty Oaths, and the Ecclesiastical Context of the First Amendment*, in *The Cambridge Companion to the First Amendment and Religious Liberty* (Cambridge Univ. Press 2020) (Michael D. Breidenbach & Owen Anderson, eds.) 15

Mark DeWolfe Howe, *The Garden and the Wilderness: Religion and Govt. in Am. Constitutional History* (1965) 15

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)..... 15

Steven D. Smith, *The Rise and Fall of Religious Freedom in Constitutional Discourse*, 140 U. Pa. L. Rev. 149 (1991)..... 15

Alexis de Tocqueville, *Democracy in Am.* (Library of Am. ed. 2004) (Arthur Goldhammer, tr.)..... 9

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Act of Aug. 7, 1789, § 3, 1 Stat. 50 9

U.S. Const.

 art. I, § 3, cl. 6..... 15

 art. II, § 1, cl. 8 15

 art. VI, cl. 3..... 15

U.S. Decl. of Indep., <https://www.ushistory.org/declaration/document/> 15
